YWBLIC UTTTITIES QOMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

. QOMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3906
Water Utilities Branch February 8, 1995

(RES. W-3906), STEWART WATER OCMPANY, INC: (SWC). ORDER
AUTHORTZING AN OFFSET RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $872 OR 6.06%
ADDITIONAL, ANNUAL, REVENUR AND A ONE-TIME SURCHARGE PRODUCING
REVENUES OF $1,995 FOR THE SAN EERNARDINO OUUNTY DEPARIMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL, HEALITH SERVICES FEES,

BY IETTER FIIED OCTOBER 10, 1994.

SURAMARY

This resolution grants Stewart Water Oorpany (SWC) an increéase in gross annual
revenues of $872, or 6.06%, to provide a return on investment for increased
plant-in-sérvice. This resolution also grants SWC authority to collect $1,995
from its custarers for the San Bérmardino County Department of Erwvironmental
Health Services (EHS) fees. The increase will not result in a rate of return
greater than last authorized for SwC.

BACKEROUND

SWC requests authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A and Section 454
of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water service by $8,110, or
56.4%, in 1994. SWC serves approximately 41 metered customers near Incerne
Valley in San Bernardino County, -

The last general rate increase became effective on Jamuary 23, 1994, pursuant
to Resolution W-3820, dated Jamary 7, 1994, which authorized a géneral rate
increase of $4,767 or 50%, and a rate of return of 13.35%.

DISCQISSTON

The discussion section of Resolution W-3820, dated January 7, 1994, stated
that SWC should be ordered to "retum its sécond well to operating condition
and to file for a rate basé offset to recover its costs" and "repair its purps
and authorized to file a rate base offset to recover the costs in rates.!
Although not specifically ordered in the ordering paragraphs, it was the
Comnission’s intent that SWC make these necéssary irprovements. SWC has
replaced the pump on its main well and is now requesting an offset rate
increase to provide a return on its investwent.

Resolution W-3820 also stated that the SWC’s system was in poor condition,
with only one of its two wells opeérational. The repair that was completed
improves the condition of the systenm.




Resolution W-3906 .
SWC/Draft Al/RUT/LIRt) 1)

SWC has included supporting documents to justify its request. The Water
Utilities Branch staff (Staff) has reviewed the documents and has come to the
oanclusion that the costs for the punp replacerent are reasonable, The repair
bill comes to $4,333.42, as shown on the invoice from McDougall’s Well
Drilling, Inc., dated May 31, 1994,

The additional annual réverue requirement associated with the rate base offset
is $872. Since the retum on the increased plant—-in-service is an increase in
fixed oosts, the revenue increase is applied proportionately to the custorwers’
sexvice charge rates,

SWC has also requested reimbursement for anmual fees associated with EHS. SWe
has included a oopi,vy of an EHS bill for $3,776.47, datéd August 8, 1994. This
bill is for the fiscal years 1992-3, 1993-4, and 1994-5, and includes late
payment penalties., Staff has reviewed SWC’s submittal and has determined that

all fees except late payment penalties aré reasonable. The Staff recomrends
disallowance of all late payment penalties sincé it is the utility’s
responsibility to énsure that prompt payméent is made. The total for anmal
permit fees which Staff is recanmending be allowed is $1,995.

since Pepartment of Health Sexvices (DHS) delegates most of its regulatory
functions to counties for water systems with less than 200 custamers, FHS fees
are sinilar to those of thé DHS. The Comission, in Resolution W-3784, dated
June 23, 1993, authorized the establishment of a memorandun acoount for the
DHS fees and allowed regulated utilities to reocover the balance in the acocount
by filing an advice letter. Althouwgh a provision was not specifically rade
for fees associated with EHS, the Branch views such fees in the sarme light and
recormends that SWC be authorized to reowver them. Branch has added a finding
to this resolution to that effect and will cite this resolution and wW-3784 as
justification for recovery of fees where THS has delegated its authority.

Service is adequate There are no Commission orders requiring system
irproveménts other than those included in this resolution.

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

swC mailed a notice of the proposed increase to each custorer on

December 12, 1994. The Branch received two letters of protest; one protest
was signéd by 13 customers. Both letters protested the increase in light of
the 1994 gereral rate increase. The Staff has responded to these letters.

FINDINGS

1. The costs associated with the main well pump replacement are reasonable and
should be reocovered in rates.

2. The EHS annual permit fees for fiscal years 1992-3, 1993-4, and 1994-5, are
reasonable and should be recovered as a one-timé surcharge.




Resolution W-3906 .
SWC/Draft Al/RIT/LIR:} L)

3. Reoowery from SWC’s customers of any late payment penalties assoclated with
IS is not reasonable.

4, .’Ihe increased ratés hereby authorized are just and réasonable,

5. Branch is authorized to process fee réeowery requésts for Department of
Health servicés (DHS) delegated agenclies in the same manner that Resolution
w-3784 authorizes for DHS fees, .

IT IS ORDERFD thati

1. Authority is granted under the RPublic Utilities code, Section 454, for
Stewart Rater Garpany to flle an advice létter incorporating thé Sumary of

Famings attached héreto as Appendix A, and the rate scheduls attached as

sidix B, and oconcurrently cancel the présently effective Schedule No. 1,

" Géneral Metered Service., The filing shall oomply with Genéral Ordexr 96-A.
The effective date of the revised schedule shall bhe five days after the date
2. Branch shall process requests for féee réocovery for Department of Health
Services delegated agencies as it does per W-3784 for Department of Health
Séxvices fees.

3. This resolution is effective today.

I cértitfy that this resolutioﬁ was adopted by thé Public Utilities Camission
at its regular meeting on February 8, 1995. The following Coemissioners

approved ittt

4 NFAL, J. SHULMAN
Executive Director

! DANIEL WM. FESSLER -
President ===
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY
- P. GREGORY CONLON
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR.
{ comnmissioners




Resolution 17-3906
SWC/Draft AL/RUT/LIR1)1)

APPENDIX A
STEWART WATER OOMPANY

ADJUSTED SRMMARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1993

: Adopted Rates t Increase this i Adopted this 1

Item ! Res, W-3820 @ Advice lLétter ! Advice Ietter :
Operating Revermes o o o
Metered Rate $ 14,390 $- 872 $ 15,262

rating Exoehses
Other Vol. Rel,
Brployeé Labor
Materials -
Contract Work
Transportation
Managément - Sal.
Office Serv./Rent’
office Suppliés
Professional Serv.
Insurance
General qu)ense
Reg. Comm. Exp.

Subtotal
Depreciation
Non-Inoome TaXes
Income Taxes
Total Deductions

Net Revenue

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
o
112
0

[N
\0 |0
0|

Rate Base

Average Plant

Ave. Depr. Res

Net Plant

Less Advances
Contributions

Plus Working Cash
Materials

RATE BASE

S I Rate of Return




Resolution W-3906
SWC/Draft Al/RUT/ITR:j1)

APPLICABIEITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

Tract No. 4271 near Iucerme Valley in San Bernardino County.

RATES

Quantity Rates: Per Meter
All‘\afﬁr, per 100 cdd. fE. iiinicansarininnenan $ 0.50

Sexvice Charge!

For 5/8x3/4"1@mter_dllJoiliot‘ni.--ilnantt $ 7.90
For 3/4-mmter Aestsnsasbritantaonasis 11.85
For l‘mmtﬁr Srbsat e b bt een e 19.75
For 1—1/2—inohmete'r seeratatesitivasvenbuing 39.50
For 2-imlmter [ E R RN R E R E E R E I A EEEE Y 63.20

The Sexvice Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which
is applicable to all metered sexrvice and to which is to
be added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity
Rates.

SPECTAL, CONDITIONS

1. As authorized by the California Public Utilitiés commission in its
Resolution W-3906, all bills are subject to & monthly surcharge of
$8.11 for a period of six billing cycles, to offset the '
Environmental Health Sexvices fee.

2. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in
Schedulée No. UF.




